
boyejez 
sled 

IEDIOB | 

E
O
L
G
 
Wal 

IBM 5103 

Printer 

Parts Catalog 

Ugqeitl 

Mh 

jar] 
~  



== Maintenance Library 

EE SSS ee 
—EES SS oe 
—E——— EE EU 

— —_—=_—_ wee le Oe 
a 3430 ogg 0 SERED — 
—e dl leis. 
——eeeEellUleSllllleeOeelltiéie. 

= = = = Printer 

Parts Catalog 

S131 -0598-3



PREFACE 

This Illustrated Parts Catalog (IPC) contains listings and 

illustrations of all replaceable assemblies, subassemblies and 

detail parts released to Production Control on or before 

November 1, 1977. 

Fourth Edition (November 1977) 

Changes are continually made to the specifications herein; any such change will be reported 

in subsequent revisions or FE Supplements. 

A form for reader's comments ts provided at the back of this publication. If this form 

has been removed, comments may be addressed to |BM Corporation, Publications, 

Department 245, Rochester, Minnesota 55901. 

© Copyright International Business Machines Corporation 1976, 1977



5103 

HOW TO USE A PARTS CATALOG 

VISUAL INDEXES 

EC IDENTIFICATION 

CATALOG SECTION 

Figure 1. Final ASM, Printer-Metal Covers 

Figure 1A. Final ASM, Printer-Molded Covers 

Figure 2. Covers and Base ASM, Metal 

Figure 2A. Cover ASM, Molded 

Figure 3. Printer ASM 

Figure 4. Frame ASM 

Figure 5. Forms Feed ASM 

Figure 6. Platen ASM 

Figure 7. Power Supply ASM 

Figure 8. A-Frame ASM Lo 

Figure 9. Emitter ASM, Forms Feed 

Figure 10. Carrier ASM 

Figure 11. Carrier ASM 

Figure 12. Cable and Jumper ASM Component Parts 

Figure 13. Attaching Parts 

NUMERICAL INDEX 

Contents 

ii 

iV 

Vii 

10 

12 

14 

18 

22 

24 

28 

30 

33 

34 

36 

38 

X-1



HOW TO USE THIS PARTS CATALOG 

PART I 

To find parts quickly, a general understanding of the structure of 

this catalog is necessary. The catalog is divided into three major 

sections: 

@ The Visual Index, containing overall views of the machine, 

with call-outs pointing to detailed figures. 

@ The Catalog Section, containing a pictorial breakdown of 

assemblies and subassemblies. 

@ The Numerical Index, which is a numerical list of all parts used 

in. the machine, with cross-references to the figure on which 

the part is found. 

VISUAL INDEX 

The Visual Index, located before the Catalog Section, contains a 

reduced illustration of every figure in the Catalog Section. The 

reduced illustrations are tied together with flow arrows to form 

a natural progression from large assemblies to small assemblies 

and possibly subassemblies. In effect, a visual table of contents 

is formed by the Visual Index illustrations. 

CATALOG SECTION 
The Catalog Section contains the full-sized illustrations previously 
noted in the Visual Index. Index numbers on figures refer to 

corresponding entries in the Group Assembly Parts List accom- 

panying each figure. Refer to part II for explanation of terms 

used in the Group Assembly Parts List. 

ATTACHING PARTS LIST 

The Attaching Parts List contains common screws, nuts, washers, 

etc. that are used in the machine. Index numbers for attaching 
parts are on the illustration, and the description is in the Attach- 

ing Parts List. 

NUMERICAL INDEX 
The Numerical Index is located after the Catalog Section and 

contains a complete list, in numerical order, of all part num- 

- bers used on the machine. Listed with the part number is the 

index and figure number on which the part is illustrated. The 
numerical index makes it possible to locate a part when only 

the part number is known. 

STACKED INDEX NUMBERS 
Stacked Index numbers are used Plate 

when showing a part and its (G2) Asm 
attaching hardware. The 9 Plate 

sequence of a typical stack is 2 Screw 

shown at the right. The circled 3 Washer 
index number indicates the 4 L'Washer 

assembly is broken down within S Nut     
the figure. 

  

ILLUSTRATION NOTES 
Cross-reference notes are directly on the illustration. The illustra- 

tion’s next higher assembly reference, normally located in the 

upper left corner of the page will read: “For Parts Not Shown 

See Figure X’’. If an assembly is referenced to a lower level figure, 
the note located next to the index number will read: “ 5 See 
Figure X.” 

DOUBLE LINED DETAIL BOX 

The double lined box differentiates between parts shown on the 

basic model and parts related to a level and/or feature difference. 
An explanation of the level or feature difference is given in the 

double lined box. 

FINDING A PART 
The Visual Index is the starting point for locating a part. The 

illustrations in the Visual Index are reduced versions of all illustra- 

tions in the Catalog Section; therefore, the illustrations can be 

used to find the assembly containing the desired part. Use refer- 

ences to the detailed figure in the Catalog Section, or to another 

Visual Index illustration, to determine location of part number. 

Once the detailed figure in the catalog section is determined, find- 

ing the part on the figure and referring to the listing for the part 

number and description is all that is required in most cases. If 

the first catalog section figure referenced shows the assembly con- 

taining the required part, the index number for the assembly will 

reference a lower-level figure where the assembly is broken down 

to its component parts. If the figure referenced by the Visual 

Index contains neither the part nor an assembly containing the 

part, it is then necessary to go to the next higher assembly figure. 

This figure should then contain the part or an assembly containing 

the part; if not, an even higher level figure must be used. Refer 

back to the Visual Index for some other figure that could show 

the desired part. 

Note: Many detailed parts are unavailable, because they are part 

of an inseparable assembly (two or more parts welded or bonded 

together), or because they are part of an assembly purchased as a 

unit. If parts are found on a welded or bonded assembly, the 

following note follows the description of the assembly: ‘‘Assembly 

components are not replaceable.” If the part is found on a pur- 

chased assembly, and the detail parts of this assembly do not have 

IBM part numbers, the note following the assembly description 

will read: *“‘Assembly components are not available.” In either 
case, you need to obtain the part number of the assembly, rather 

than the detailed part. 

EXAMPLE FOR ORDERING PARTS 

  

TUNITS 
| PER DESCRIPTION 
| ASM. | 123 4 es 

a" 

5720422 to _ FAN ASSEMBLY -P/S ENGLOSURE a 
N 

PART 

NUMBER 

  

  

  

  

 ~ 

= EXT HIGHER ASM SEE LIST 9-14 
- ANO FOR ILLUSTRATION FIG. 60 

- 334021 2. | © TERMINAL,RING 18-22 AWG, NO. 6 INS 
-3 187884 1 | @ SHIELO, TERMINAL BLOCK~2 POS 
a3 . _. | 2 BAN ASM-NO CONNECTOR | 
~ 4 5387086 1 o© BLADE 
oS 6387087 ' * MOTOR 
an 522647. 1. R-POWER SUPPLY FAN. |             

If the entire fan is required, part number 5726422 should be 

ordered (all one dot items will be received). If only the sub- 

assembly is required, part number 5357050 should be ordered 

(all two dot items will be received). Each part may be ordered 

individually.



HOW TO USE THIS PARTS CATALOG 

PART Il 

@ 4 
As Required (AR) in the units per assembly column denotes 

that the quantity is used as required. 

@ yr 
The NR in the part number column denotes the part is procur- 
able but not recommended for field replacement, and that the 
next higher assembly should be ordered. 

© ATT PT 
Attaching Parts: These parts are used to attach a subassembly 

to an assembly. The attaching parts are listed in the last list 

just before the numeric index. Special attaching parts are 

listed with the figure. @ NP 
The entry NP in the part number column denotes the assembly 

© INDENTURE is non-procurable and the detail parts should be ordered separate- 
The relationship of a part to its next higher assembly is indica- ly. 

ted by indentures, For example: 

12 3 4 
Unit 

Assemblies and Detail Parts of Unit @ NO NO. 

. Attaching Parts for Assemblies & Detail Parts When this indication appears in the part number column, it 

Subassemblies denotes a group of parts for which no assembly part number 

. Attaching Parts for Subassemblies has been assigned, and the detail parts should be ordered 

  

  

Detail Parts for Subassemblies, etc. separately. 

EXAMPLE OF PARTS LIST 

FIGURE- UNITS |. 
INDEX NUMBER PER DESCRIPTION 

NUMBER ASM. | 12 3 4 

37 — 2448605 MOTOR ASM, DRIVE | 
  

  

  

   

  

2204176 -@ 1 
~ 

  

FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE LIST 27—44 
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION FIG. 37 

  

\ © PULLEY 

  

          
—2 79842 AR e SETSCREW, SPLINE DR CUP PT 8—32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 
= 3 2204116. NR 1 _|_.@. MOTOR ASM, 220V AC 60 HZ oo ee 

4 NO NO. | 1 e MOTOR ASM, 220V AC 50 HZ 
~5 2208082 “@® 1 ee FERRULE, OUTER 
as 2204033 1 ee FERRULE INNER 
~7 2199258 1 ee MOTOR, DRIVE—220V 60/50 HZ 
~8 2199401 NP 1 e PLATE, MOTOR MT  



5103 

 
 

  
FINAL ASM, PRINTER ,METAL COVERS   

 
 

 
 

  

FINAL ASM, PRINTER ,MOLDED COVERS 
FIGURE 1A 

PAGE 4 

  

  
 
 

 
 

    

METAL I COVERS AND BASE ASM 

FIGURE 2 
PAGE 8   
 
 

 
 

  

COVER ASM, PRINTER, MOLDED 
FIGURE 2A 
PAGE 10   
 
 

YO i
t
n
 iG 
h
h
 

. 

\A\ 
re 

MNS 

\ 
\ 

C
y
s
 

‘ 
NS 

‘ 
ey 

N 
Sf 

N 
SN. 

a 
/: 

‘ 
S/ 

     

yi 

  

 
   

 
 

 
   

PRINTER ASM 

FIGURE 3 
PAGE 12   

 
 

VISUAL INDEX I 

iV



5103 
 
 

 
 

  
A-FRAME ASM 
FIGURE 8 

PAGE 28 

 
 

   
   

 
 

 
 

 
 

  

PLATEN ASM 

FIGURE 6 

PAGE 22 

 
 

EMITTER ASM, FORMS FEED 
FIGURE 9 

PAGE 30   
 
 

 
 

  
  

 
 

CARRIER ASM 
FIGURE 10 

PAGE 33   
 
 

VISUAL INDEX II



5103 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
  

  
 
 

 
 

 
 

  

= WY a
n
 

oF uw 
0 

2 
S
i
 

ao 

<
0
 

O
n
a
 

= "NY 

< a
 

u
d
 

i 
1 

© 
Lid 

354 
S
O
R
 

O
z
a
 

POWER SUPPLY ASM 
FIGURE 7 

PAGE 24   
 
 

 
 

 
 

  
  

 
 

FRAME ASM 
FIGURE 4 

PAGE 14   
 
 

VISUAL INDEX III 

vi



5103 

EC Identification Sheet 

EC 829579A (affects housing on 1/O Connectors) 
With EC — No brass inserts in housing mounting screw holes. 

Without EC — Brass inserts in housing mounting screw holes. 

EC 832641 (affects 1/O Connector Mounting Screw) Prevents binding of screw 
With EC — Collar P/N 2451397 and roll pin P/N 255886 (Figure 1 Detail A Index No. 13C) 

Without EC — Clip P/N 1608419 (Figure 1 Detail A Index No. 13C) 

EC 386314 (affects 120 cps Print Head) 

With EC _ 80 cps machine has 120 cps print head. 
Without EC — 80 cps machine has 80 cps print head. 

EC 579969 (affects External Covers) 
With EC — Plastic covers with power on switch located at right front of machine. 

Without EC — Metal covers with power on switch under platen knob. 

EC 579767 (affects Forms Emitter Adjustments) 
With EC — Brass plate (Figure 9, Index No. 9A) under forms emitter amplifier adjusting screws. 
Without EC — No brass plate (Figure 9, Index No. 9A). 

EC 579581 (affects EOF switch) 
With EC _ Actuator lever for EOF Switch is located under platen. 
WithoutEC — Actuator lever for EOF Switch is located in back of platen. 

Ref: Figure 8 

EC 579607 (affects Forms Tractor Unit) 
With EC — Left tractor assembly is adjustable and side frames are black. 

Without EC — Side frames are not black. 

EC 579623 (affects Circuit Cards and Forms Feed Emitter) 

With EC — A1A\1 card is P/N 5863340 and there is no forms amplifier card (Figure 9, Item 8) mounted on 
the forms feed emitter assembly. 

Without EC — A1A1 card is P/N 5863338 and the forms amplifier card is mounted on the forms feed emitter 

assembly. 

EC 579627 (affects Ribbon Release Knob) 

With EC — The ribbon release knob (Figure 10, Item 13) does not have a straight shaft. 

Without EC — The ribbon release knob (Figure 10, Item 13) has a straight shaft. 

EC 579779 (affects Fan Motor) 

With EC — Plate with holes for fan guard 

Without EC — Wire type fan guard 

Ref: Figure 7, Item 20 

EC 579977 (Grounding of Wire Forms Guide to Forms Tractor Unit) 
With EC — An S shaped spring bolted to the inside of the left side frame (side closest to the forms path) and 

attached to the front rod of the forms guide assembly. 

Without EC — No spring 

Ref: Figure 5, Item 50 

Vil





5103 

CATALOG SECTION



5103 

  

LINE CORD CHART 
  

    
U.S.A., BRAZIL, CANADA, JAPAN, 

1608338) MEXICO, VENEZUELA, COLUMBIA 

AUSTRIA, DENMARK, GERMANY, 

2451109 | NETHERLANDS, SPAIN, SWEDEN, 

NORWAY , FINLAND 

dl ] |SEE FIG.2   

uu
 

  

451103 |AUSTRALIA 

  

451108 |UNITED KINGDOM oe 

  

tn 451117 | BELGIUM, FRANCE,ITALY 

  

2451115 | SWITZERLAND   SH
E H
MB

IC
II

CH
CD

 

  ue         

    

30 

109 

  

31 139A = 116A 

15 

20 24C        DETAIL @ 
  

FIGURE 12 FINAL ASM,PRINTER,»METAL COVERS. SEE LIST 1.



5103 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

FIGURE- UNITS 
INDEX PART PER DESCRIPTION FOR FIGURE 1 

NUMBER |; NUMBER | ASM. |1 2 3 4 

1 NO NO. 1 FINAL ASM,PRINTER-METAL COVERS 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIG. 1 

- 1 1608446 1 * COVERS AND BASE ASM,METAL 
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIG.2 

- 2 1608269 1 ¢ NAMEPLATE, DOMESTIC 
- 2 2451189 1 * NAMEPLATE,WTC/GBGI 
- 3 1608478 1 ¢ LABEL 
- 4 369207 1 » LABEL 
- 8 843421 2 - KNOB 
- 6 843364 1 * KNOB,HORIZ FINE ADJUST 
- 7 843100 1 « PRINTER ASM,80 CPS 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIG. 3 
- 7 1638898 1 * PRINTER ASM,120 CPS 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIG. 3 
- 8 1608541 1 - CABLE ASM 
- 9 1608698 1 © « CLAMP 
- 10 1608699 1 «+ CLAMP 
- 11 1608408 2 «+ + NUT PLATE 
- 12 1608494 1 * « CABLE ASM 
- 13 1608420 1 «+ _« BRACKET ASM 
- 13A | 1608403 NR 1 *  * «+ BRACKET 
- 13B | 1608412 NR 1 + + «© SCREW 
- 13C | 1608419 NR 1 + _«¢ _RING,RETAINING 
- 14 1608409 1 - «+ BAR 
- 15 815219 2 * + SPACER 
- 16 1608407 1 + _* BRACKET ANGLE 
- 17 1608414 1 * « HOUSING 

USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 829579A 
- 17 2451121 1 * _« HOUSING 

USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 829579A 
- 18 1608478 2 « LABEL 
- 19 1608550 1 « CLAMP 
- 20 1608329 7 «CLIP 
- 21 1608551 1 *  CABLE,INT SIGNAL 
- 22 1608540 1 + _CABLE,INT SIGNAL 
- 23 1607130 1 - CARD,4W CARD-80 CPS 
- 23 1607124 1 * CARD,4W CARD-120 CPS 
- 24 813590 1 + _GUIDE,CARD 
- 24A | 1608485 1 - MAPLE BLOCK ASM 
- 24B | 1608637 1 * + BRACKET 
- 24C | 1608634 1 + + BOARD ASM 
- 25 1608436 2 « CLAMP 
- 26 2157384 2 * STRAP,GROUND 
- 27 138755 1 « LABEL 
- 28 1608337 1 « COVER 
- 29 1860276 1 - FILTER 
- 30 SEE LINE CORD CHART 
- 31 38442 4 «+ SCREW,MACHINE FLAT HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG 

USED WITH HOUSING 1608414 
- 31 2451223 4 + SCREW,THD FOR FLAT HD 6-19 X 3/8 
  

FOR ATTACHING PARTS, INDEX NOS. 100 
AND ABOVE, SEE LIST 13 
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

          
  

 



5103 

  

LINE CORD CHART 

  

  

U.S.A., BRAZIL, CANADA, JAPAN, 
1608239 | mexICO, VENEZUELA, COLUMBIA 

AUSTRIA, DENMARK, GERMANY, 

608013 | NETHERLANDS , SPAIN, SWEDEN, 
NORWAY , FINLAND 

  

ch
 

  
608012] AUSTRALIA 

  

1608011 UNITED KINGDOM 

  

1608014 | BELGIUM, FRANCE, ITALY “ e
l
 

        il
ea

l 
ae 

el
a 

1608015) SWITZERLAND 

      

      

    

  

  

  

  

117A 

162 27 SEE FIG, 3 2] 
155A 112A 

102A 
103 

* NOTE 144A 

DETAIL B ITEMS 111,134A,117 
* NOTE USED PRIOR TO EC 832615 
DETAIL © ITEMS 161 AND 162 USED 

AFTER EC 832615             

FIGURE 1A. FINAL ASM, PRINTER, MOLDED COVERS. SEE LIST 1A.



5103 

  i 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

    

FIGURE- UNITS 

INDEX PART PER DESCRIPTION FOR FIGURE 1A 

NUMBER | NUMBER | ASM. |1 2 3 4 

1A NO NO. FINAL ASM,PRINTER-MOLDED COVERS 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIG. 1A 

- 4 1638831 1 * FORMS FEED ASM-MOD 1 & 2 
- 1 4410797 1 * FORMS FEED ASM-MOD 11 & 12 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIG. 5 
- 1A | 1608020 1 « STACKER 
- 2 1608231 1 « COVER ASM,PRINTER-MOLDED-MOD 1 & 2 
- 2 2451365 1 « COVER ASM,PRINTER-MOLDED-MOD 11 & 12 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIG. 2A 
- 3 1608329 7 e CLIP 
- 4 1608242 1 « CABLE ASM 
- 5 1608240 1 e MAPLE BLOCK ASM-MOD 1 & 2 
- 5 2451348 1 * MAPLE BLOCK ASM-MOD 11 
- 5 2451361 1 * MAPLE BLOCK ASM-MOD 12 
- 6 1608232 1 ° »« BRACKET 
- 7 1608634 1 * « BOARD ASM-MOD 1 & 2 
- 7 2451347 1 * « BOARD ASM-MOD 11 
- 7 2451359 1 e « BOARD ASM-MOD 12 
- 8 1608228 1 * CLAMP 
- 9g 1608550 1 « CLAMP 
- 10 1608241 1 * CABLE ASM-MOD 1 & 2 
- 10 2451366 1 * CABLE ASM-MOD 11 & 12 
- 11 1608408 1 ° « NUT PLATE 
- 12 1608234 1 * e¢ CABLE ASM-MOD 1 & 2 
- 12 2451367 1 ° ¢ CABLE ASM-MOD 11 & 12 
- 13 1608420 1 * « BRACKET-MOD 1 & 2 
- 13 4836378 1 ¢ «  BRACKET-MOD 11 & 12 
- 13A | 1608403 NR 1 ° «© 6 BRACKET 
- 13B-. | 1608412 NR 1 * « «© S§CREW-MOD 1 & 2 
- 13B | 4836379 NR 1 » «ee $TUD ASM-MOD 11 & 12 
- 13C | 1608419 NR 1 e «© e¢ RING,RETAINING-MOD 1&2 

USED ON MACHINES W/O EC 823641 
- 13C | 2451397 NR 1 ee «¢  COLLAR-ALL MODELS AFTER EC 832641 

USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 823641 
- 14 1608409 1 ° ¢ BAR 
- 15 815219 2 ° « SPACER 
- 16 1608407 1 e «© BRACKET,ANGLE 
- 17 2451314 1 e e HOUSING-MOD 1 & 2 

USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 829579A 
- 17 2451121 1 * « HOUSING-MOD 1 & 2 

USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 829579A 
- 17 4836376 1 « «  HOUSING-MOD 11 & 12 
- 18 843421 1 « KNOB-MOD 1 & 2 
- 18 4410799 1 « KNOB-MOD 11 & 12 
- 19 1608238 1 « KNOB ASM,EMITTER-MOD 1 & 2 
- 19 2451388 1 * KNOB ASM,EMITTER-MOD 11 & 12 
- 20 1608478 2 e LABEL 
- 21 1638898 NP 1 * PRINTER ASM-MOD 2 & 12 
- 21 843100 NP 1 ¢ PRINTER ASM-MOD 1 & 11 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIG. 3 
- 22 1608233 1 « CABLE ASM 
- 23 2102364 1 » CLAMP 
- 23A 357433 1 e CLAMP 
- 23B. | 2102365 1 * CLAMP 
- 24 1608223 1 * COVER 
- 25 1608224 1 ° BRACKET 
- 26 1608547 1 e SWITCH 
- 27 1608217 1 « PANEL ASM,ENGLISH-MOD 1 & 2 
- 27 1608201 1 e PANEL ASM,GERMANY-MOD 1 & 2 
- 27 1608202 1 » PANEL ASM,SPAIN-MOD 1 & 2 
- 27 1608203 1 * PANEL ASM,ITALY-MOD 1 & 2 
- 27 1608205 1 * PANEL ASM,FRANCE-MOD 1 & 2 
- 27 2451363 1 « PANEL ASM-MOD 11 & 12 
- 28 138755 2 ° LABEL 
- 29 843268 1 *  LABEL,100/110V 
- 29 843294 1 « LABEL,220/235V 
- 30 1608226 1 e COVER 

31 SEE LINE CORD CHART 
- 32 615683 1 «  FUSE,100/110V 
- 32 303549 1 « FUSE,220/235V 
- 33 1860276 1 e FILTER 
- 34 2152919 1 « JUMPER 
- 35 107611 1 * STRAIN RELIEF 
- 36 214968 1 « GROMMET 
- 36A | 1608225 1 « HOUSING,FILTER 
- 37 38842 4 * SCREW,MACH-FLAT HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG 

USED WITH HOUSING 1608414 
- 37 2451223 4 * SCREW,THD FORM FLAT HD 6-19 X 3/8 LG 

USED WITH HOUSING 2451121 & 4836376 
- 38 1638905 1 « KNOB ASM-MOD 1 & 2       
  

 



5103 

  

  

FIGURE- UNITS 
INDEX PART PER DESCRIPTION FOR FIGURE 1A 

NUMBER | NUMBER | ASM. |1 2 3 4 

1A- 38 | 4410779 1 + KNOB ASM-MOD 11 & 12 
- 39 845762 1 * LABEL 
- 40 5364692 1 «LABEL 
  

FOR ATTACHING PARTS, INDEX NOS. 100 

AND ABOVE, SEE LIST 13 
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

          
  

 



5103 

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK



  

5103 

  

FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 1 
    

    
FIGURE 2. COVERS AND BASE ASM, METAL. SEE LIST Ze



5103 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

FIGURE- UNITS 
INDEX PART PER DESCRIPTION FOR FIGURE 2 

NUMBER | NUMBER | ASM. |1 2 3 4 

2 1608446 COVERS AND BASE ASM,METAL 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE LIST 1-2 
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION FIG. 2 

- 1 843247 2 - LINK 
- 2 843255 1 «COVER 
- 2A | 357419 2 * O-RING 
- 3 364422 1 « STUD 
- 4 843479 1 - _ BRACKET 
- 5 843426 NP 1 - COVER-ORDER COVER GROUP 1608447 
- 6 843436 2 - HINGE 
- 7 843438 2 + BUSHING 
- 9 843249 1 - ROD 
- 10 843379 1 « LABEL 
- 11 843484 1 + _GUIDE,FORMS 
- 12 843530 1 - BRACKET 
- 12A | 1638811 1 * PLATE 
- 13 843437 2 + _ SPRING 
- 14 843482 1 « CATCH ASM 
- 15 843427 NP 1 + COVER-ORDER COVER GROUP 1608447 
- 16 1147178 2 - PAD 
- 17 1608468 2 ~ STUD 
- 18 843252 2 * SHOCK MOUNT 
- 19 1608636 NP 1 - _BASE-ORDER COVER GROUP 1608447 
- 20 2446037 4 - PAD 

FOR ATTACHING PARTS, INDEX NOS. 100 
  

AND ABOVE, SEE LIST 13 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

          
  

 



5103 

AlB 

4B i 

 
 

  

FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 1A   

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
   

116 
13 12 

MOLDED. SEE LIST 2A. FIGURE 2A. COVER ASM, PRINTER; 

10



5103 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

FIGURE- | UNITS | 
INDEX PART PER DESCRIPTION FOR FIGURE 2A 

NUMBER | NUMBER | ASM. ;1 2 3 4 

2A 1608231 COVER ASM,PRINTER-MOLDED-MOD 1 & 2 
2451365 COVER ASM,PRINTE-MOLDED-MOD 11 & 12 

FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE LIST 1A-2 
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION FIG 2A 

-_1 1608248 1 « NAMEPLATE 
- 2 1608230 1 « COVER GROUP-MOD 1 & 2 
- 2 2451364 1 - COVER GROUP-MOD 11 & 12 
- 3 1608213 NR 1 « __* _COVER,RIBBON 
- 4 1608212 NR 1 *« « COVER,MAIN 
- 4A | 843484 1 « GUIDE,FORMS 
- 4B | 1638968 1 * _BRACKET-MOD 1 & 2 
- 4B | 843530 1 « BRACKET-MOD 11 & 12 
- 4C | 1638811 1 « PLATE 
- 5 1608222 2 «ARM 
- 6 1608249 2 * PIN 
- 7 1460736 4 - CLIP 
- 8 1608221 2 «BRACKET 
- 9 1608245 1 « PAD,ACOUSTIC-FRONT 
- 10 1608214 1 + WINDOW 
- 11 1608244 1 «PAD, ACOUSTIC-RIBBON 
- 12 1608237 1 - PAD,FOAM 
- 13 1608218 4 «+ MOUNT 
- 14 1608219 4 « PAD SHOCK 
- 15 1608235 4 ¢  CLIP,GROUND 
- 16 1608220 2 + BRACKET,COVER MOUNTING 
-_ 17 1608211 1 + _BASE 
- 18 2451324 1 * SCREEN-SAFETY 
- 19 2451325 2 *  CLIP,GROUND 

  

- FOR ATTACHING PARTS, INDEX NOS. 100 
AND ABOVE, SEE LIST 13 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

          
  

11 

 



5103 

 
 

EE FIG. 4 

 
 

S 

4A 

1] 

7 SEE FIG. 5   

SEE FIG. 5 

 
 

 
 

 
 

1 

105 

159 

 
 

  

FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 1 

105 

18 

  
 
 

 
 

  

  

USED ON MACHINES 

WITH EC 579581   DETAIL e 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
DETAIL ©   

 
 

PRINTER ASM. SEE LIST 3. FIGURE 3. 

12



5103 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

FIGURE- UNITS 
INDEX PART PER DESCRIPTION FOR FIGURE 3 

NUMBER | NUMBER | ASM. |1 2 3 4 

3 843100 NP PRINTER ASM,80 CPS 
1638898 NP PRINTER ASM,120 CPS 

FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE LIST 1-7 AND 
1A-21 AND FOR ILLUSTRATION FIG. 3 

- 1 1638831 1 ° FORMS FEED ASM-MOD 1 & 2 

- 1 4410797 . FORMS FEED ASM-MOD 11 & 12 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIG. 5 
- 2 843411 1 . PLATEN ASM 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIG. 6 

- 3 843215 1 ° DEFLECTOR 
USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 579581 

- 3 1638893 1 ° DEFLECTOR 

USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 579581 
~ 4 843160 1 ° FRAME ASM,80 CPS 
- 4 1638713 1 ° FRAME ASM,120 CPS 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIG. 4 
~ 4A 1638785 1 ° NAMEPLATE 

~ 5 843371 1 ° POWER SUPPLY ASM,80 CPS 

- 5 1638899 1 . POWER SUPPLY ASM,120 CPS 
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIG. 7 

- 6 843326 1 ¢« COVER,PRINT HEAD 
- 7 1638718 1 « STUD 

- 8 843324 2 . PAD,OIL RESERVOIR-USED WITH PRINTHEAD 

843130-SATURATE PADS WITH APPROXI- 

MATELY 1 CC OF IBM NO. 6 OIL 

- 8 1638727 1 «  PAD,OIL RESERVOIR-USED WITH PRINTHEAD 

1638706 . 
- 9 843323 1 « TUBE/WICK ASM-USED WITH PRINTHEAD 843130 

- 9 1638752 1 «  TUBE/WICK ASM-USED WITH PRINTHEAD 
1638706 

- 10 843237 1 e COVER,OIL 

- 11 1638810 1 e  SHIELD,RIBBON 

- 12 843130 1 ° PRINT HEAD ASM,80 CPS-MOD 1 & 11 

MACHINES W/O EC 386314 
- 12 1638706 1 ° PRINT HEAD ASM,120 CPS-MOD 2 & 12 

- ALSO MOD 1 & 11 WITH EC 386314 

- 13 843345 1 ° ° BRACKET,RIBBON LIFTER 
- 14 843304 1 ° e« KNOB 

- 15 843306 1 ° ° BUSHING 

- 16 843305 1 ° - SPRING 
- 17 1638812 1 ° ° LABEL,80 CPS 

- 17 1638813 1 ° ¢ LABEL,120 CPS 
- 18 1638857 1 « COVER 

  

FOR ATTACHING PARTS, INDEX NOS. 100 

AND ABOVE, SEE LIST 13 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

          
  

13 

 



5103 

EE FIG. 8] 
| 5 

SEE FIG. 9 19 

109 

20 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 3   

FOR PARTS 

 
  
 

  

 
 

 
 

  

127B 

™~ 

S| 

20 

DETAIL ©   
 
 

  
  

 
 

 
 

  ISEE FIGS. 10 & in 48 

  
 
 

105   DETAIL @ 

 
 

FRAME ASM. SEE LIST 4. FIGURE 4. 

14



5103 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

    

FIGURE- UNITS 
INDEX PART PER DESCRIPTION FOR FIGURE 4 

NUMBER | NUMBER | ASM. |1 2 3 4 

4 843160 FRAME ASM,80 CPS-MOD 1 & 11 

1638713 FRAME ASM,120 CPS-MOD 2 & 12 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE LIST 3-4 

AND FOR ILLUSTRATION FIG. 4 

- 1 843389 1 ° BRACKET 
- 2 1638766 1 . BELT TENSIONER ASM 

- 3 843359 NR 1 ° ° BUSHING 
- 4 843357 NR 1 ° ° PLATE,SPRING HOOK 

- 5 843360 NR 1 ° * SPRING,BELT TAKE-UP 

- 6 843146 NR 1 ° ° PULLEY ASM 
~ 7 843356 NR 1 ° ° SHAFT 

- 8 1638775 NR 1 ° « YOKE ASM 
- 9 843153 NR 1 ° ° BELT 
- 10 1638837 2 ° LINE ASM 

- 12 843352 1 ° BRACKET,RIBBON DRIVE LINE 
- 13 843173 1 ° SHAFT 

- 14 843316 1 ° LEVER,MAIN SWITCH-MOD 1 ONLY 

- 15 843317 1 ° STUD-MOD 1 ONLY 

- 16 843344 2 ° SCREW,SHOULDER 
- 17 843123 2 ° SPRING 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIG. 8 
- 18 843240 1 » A-FRAME ASM 

- 19 1638714 1 . EMITTER ASM,FORMS FEED 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIG. 9 

- 20 843264 1 ° CABLE ASM,FORMS EMITTER 

USED ON MACHINES WITH FORMS EMITTER 
PC BOARD AND WITHOUT EC 579623 

- 21 843573 1 * TAPER PiN CONNECTOR ASM 
USED ON MACHINES WITH FORMS EMITTER 
PC BOARD AND WITHOUT EC 579623 

- 21 1638758 1 « TAPER PIN CONNECTOR ASM 
USED ON MACHINES W/O FORMS EMITTER 

PC BOARD AND WITH EC 579623 

- 22 843263 1 ° e CABLE ASM,MACHINE 
USED ON MACHINES WITH FORMS EMITTER 

PC BOARD AND WITHOUT EC 579623 
- 22 1638782 1 ° « CABLE ASM,MACHINE 

USED ON MACHINES W/O FORMS EMITTER 

PC BOARD AND WITH EC 579623 
- 23 302090 2 ° ¢« TAPER PIN BLOCK 

- 24 302131 2 ° . INSULATOR 
- 25 843569 1 ° ° LABEL 

- 26 843233 1 ° ° BRACKET,TAPER PIN CONNECTOR 

- 27 843195 1 ° STUD,HORIZ FINE ADJUST 
USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT ADJUSTABLE 

RETRACT RAMP AND WITHOUT EC 579623 

- 27 1638778 1 ° STUD ASM 
USED ON MACHINES WITH ADJUSTABLE 
RETRACT RAMP AND WITH EC 579623 

- 28 1638743 1 ° ° STUD,USED ON MACHINES WITH ADJUSTABLE 

- 28A 10982125 1 ° ° RETAINER,USED ON MACHS WITH ADJUSTABLE 
RETRACT RAMP AND WITH EC 579623 

- 28B 843194 1 ° ° NUT PLATE 

- 29 843164 1 * MOTOR/PULLEY ASM 

- 30 2526734 NR 1 ° ° MOTOR 

- 31 843151 NR 1 . ° PULLEY 

- 32 1077815 NR 1 ° ° PIN,ROLL 
- 33 843174 1 ° ° BRACKET 

- 34 843211 1 ° SPRING 

- $35 843236 1 ° BRACKET,RH-USED ON MACHS W/O ADJUSTABLE 
RETRACT RAMP AND WITHOUT EC 579623 

- 35 1638725 1 ° BRACKET,RH-USED ON MACHS WITH ADJUSTABLE 
RETRACT RAMP AND WITH EC 579623. 

- 36 1638712 1 ° STOP 

- 37 1638711 1 ° EMITTER ASM 

- 38 1638796 NR 1 ° e BOARD ASM 
- $39 843584 1 ° . SLIDE 

- 40 1638797 1 ° ° ROD 

- 41 1638991 1 ° ° LABEL 
- 42 1638710 NR 1 ° . BAR 

~ 43 1638755 NR 1 ° ° FILM 

- 44 1638742 2 . . BRACKET,GROUND 
- 45 843202 1 ° PICK-UP SLIDER ASM 

- 46 843182 1 ° SPRING 
- 47 843337 1 . CLAMP 

- 48 843170 1 ° CARRIER ASM,80 CPS 

USED ON MACHINES WITH ADJUSTABLE 
RIBBON BOX SLOT AND WITHOUT 

EC 579627 

- 48 843444 1 . CARRIER ASM,80 CPS       
  

15 

 



5103 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

FIGURE- UNITS 
INDEX PART PER DESCRIPTION FOR FIGURE 4 

NUMBER | NUMBER | ASM. |1 2 3 4 

4 - 48 843444 1 « CARRIER ASM,80 CPS 
USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT 
ADJUSTABLE RIBBON BOX SLOT 
AND WITH EC 579627 

- 48 1638715 1 * CARRIER ASM,120 CPS 
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE 
FIGS. 10 AND 11 

- 49 843175 1 ¢ SHAFT 
- 50 843435 1 « _RAMP,HEAD RETRACT 

USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT ADJUSTABLE 
RETRACT RAMP AND WITHOUT EC 579623 

- 50 1638763 1 « _RAMP,HEAD RETRACT 
USED ON MACHINES WITH ADJUSTABE 
RETRACT RAMP AND WITH EC 579623 

- 51 1638764 1 « NUT PLATE 
- §2 843235 1 ‘© ~~ SIDE PLATE,LH 
- 53 | 4410771 1 ¢ LABEL 
- 54 | 4410772 1 ¢ LABEL 
  

FOR ATTACHING PARTS, INDEX NOS. 100 
AND ABOVE, SEE LIST 13 
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

          
  

16 

 



5103 

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK. 

17



5103 

  
   
 

 
 

  

FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 
2 
v0 SEE FIG.  
 

  
 
 

FORMS FEED ASM. SEE LIST 5. FIGURE 5. 

18



5103 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

    

FIGURE- UNITS 

INDEX PART PER DESCRIPTION FOR FIGURE 5 

NUMBER | NUMBER | ASM. |1 2 3 4 

5 1638831 FORMS FEED ASM-MOD 1 & 2 
4410797 FORMS FEED ASM-MOD 11 & 12 

FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE LIST 1A-1 
AND 3-1 AND FOR ILL FIG 5 

- 4 1638836 1 * _COVER,RH-MOD 1 & 2 
- 4 843139 1 « COVER,RH-MOD 11 & 12 
- 2 1638835 1 * COVER,LH-MOD 1 & 2 
- 2 843138 1 * COVER,LH-MOD 11 & 12 
- 3 843575 1 ~ GUIDE ASM,FORMS 
- 4 843313 1 * «© GUIDE 
- 5 843574 1 * « ELIMINATOR 
- 6 843576 1 7 «SPRING 
- 7 1638841 2 * « GUIDE,PAPER 
- 8 1638838 1 « + SPRING 
- 9 1638819 1 * FEED ASM,FORMS TRACTOR UNIT 
- -10 843281 NR 1 © + SHAFT 
- 11 843282 NR 9 * «ROLLER 
- 12 843204 NR 1 * «SHAFT AND GEAR ASM 
- 13 843145 NR 1 * +  FRAME,RH 

USED ON MACHINES WITH ROUND HANDLE 
LOCK SPRING AND WITHOUT EC 579607 

- 13 1638821 NR 1 * ©  FRAME,RH 
USED ON MACHINES WITH SQUARE HANDLE 
LOCK SPRING AND WITH EC 579607 

- 14 843278 1 * «+ SCREW 
USED ON MACHINES WITH ROUND HANDLE 
LOCK SPRING AND WITHOUT EC 579607 

- 14 1638815 1 * ¢ SCREW,SPECIAL SHLDER 10-32 X 1 LG 
USED ON MACHINES WITH SQUARE HANDLE 
LOCK SPRING AND WITH EC 579607 

- 15 638875 2 * +  WASHER,SPRING 
USED ON MACHINES WITH SQUARE HANDLE 
LOCK SPRING AND WITH EC 579607 

- 16 843283 1 * + GEAR 
- 17 311072 1 * « — CLIP,RETAINING 

USED ON MACHINES WITH ROUND HANDLE 
- 18 1638816 1 * «©  SCREW,SPECIAL SHLDR 8-32 X 3/8 LG 

| LOCK SPRING AND WITH EC 579607 
- 18 843277 1 ° + SCREW 

LOCK SPRING AND WITHOUT EC 579607 
USED ON MACHINES WITH SQUARE HANDLE 

- 19 1638802 NR 1 . «© SHAFT 
- 20 843206 NR 2 * « LOCK SPRING ASM 
- 21 843205 NR 1 * + TRACTOR ASM.RH 

USED ON MACHINES WITH ROUND HANDLE 
LOCK SPRING AND WITHOUT EC 579607 

- 21 1638823 NR 1 * + TRACTOR ASM,RH 
USED ON MACHINES WITH SQUARE HANDLE 
LOCK SPRING AND WITH EC 579607 

- 22 843291 NR 1 * + + CARRIER ASM 
USED ON MACHINES WITH ROUND HANDLE 
LOCK SPRING AND WITHOUT EC 579607 

- 22 1638825 NR| 1 * «+ ~« CARRIER ASM | 
USED ON MACHINES WITH SQUARE HANDLE 
LOCK SPRING AND WITH EC 579607 

- 23 1164080 1 * ©  « SPRING 
USED ON MACHINES WITH SQUARE HANDLE 
LOCK SPRING AND WITH EC 579607 

- 24 843289 1 * ©  « SPRING 
USED ON MACHINES WITH ROUND HANDLE 
LOCK SPRING AND WITHOUT EC 579607 

- 24 1638833 1 ° + « SPRING 
USED ON MACHINES WITH SQUARE HANDLE 
LOCK SPRING AND WITH EC 579607 

- 25 219633 1 * + « RING, RETAINING 
- 26 843272 1 7. + « PIN,HINGE 
- 27 843292 1 * © «¢ PLATE,PRESSURE 

USED ON MACHINES WITH ROUND HANDLE 
~ LOCK SPRING AND WITHOUT EC 579607 

- 27 1638832 1 2 °« « PLATE,PRESSURE 
USED ON MACHINES WITH SQUARE HANDLE 

7 LOCK SPRING AND WITH EC 579607 
- 28 843288 NR 1 * + © PLATE,HINGE 
- 29 843274 NR 1 6 + CHAIN ASM” 

USED ON MACHINES WITH ROUND HANDLE 
LOCK SPRING AND WITHOUT EC 579607 

- 29 1638834 NR 1 * 6 « CHAIN ASM 
USED ON MACHINES WITH SQUARE HANDLE 

. LOCK SPRING AND WITH EC 579607 
- 30 843285 NR 1 * © «© SPROCKET         

19 

 



5103 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

FIGURE- UNITS 
INDEX PART PER DESCRIPTION FOR FIGURE 5 

NUMBER | NUMBER | ASM. |1 2 3 4 

5 - 31 843270 NR 1 ° ° « TENSIONER 
USED ON MACHINES WITH ROUND HANDLE 

LOCK SPRING AND WITHOUT EC 579607 

- 31 1638829 NR 1 ° ° ¢« TENSIONER 
USED ON MACHINES WITH SQUARE HANDLE 

LOCK SPRING AND WITH EC 579607 
- 32 843273 NR 1 ° ° ° SPRING 
- 33 843290 NR 1 ° ° * GUIDE,CHAIN 

USED ON MACHINES WITH ROUND HANDLE 
LOCK SPRING AND WITHOUT EC 579607 

- 33 1638827 NR 1 ° . ° GUIDE,CHAIN 

USED ON MACHINES WITH SQUARE HANDLE 
LOCK SPRING AND WITH EC 579607 

- 34 313694 NR 1 ° « COLLAR 

- 35 1638806 NR 1 ° . e TRACTOR ASM,RH 
USED ON MACHINES WITH ROUND HANDLE 

LOCK SPRING AND WITHOUT EC 579607 

- 35 1638822 NR 1 ° e TRACTOR ASM,LH 
USED ON MACHINES WITH SQUARE HANDLE 

LOCK SPRING AND WITH EC 579607 
USED ON MACHINES WITH ROUND HANDLE 

LOCK SPRING AND WITHOUT EC 579607 
- 36 843137 NR 1 ° . «  GUIDE,CHAIN 

- 36 1638826 NR 1 ° ° «  GUIDE,CHAIN 

USED ON MACHINES WITH SQUARE HANDLE 

LOCK SPRING AND WITH EC 579607 

- 37 843270 NR 1 ° . « TENSIONER 
USED ON MACHINES WITH ROUND HANDLE 

LOCK SPRING AND WITHOUT EC 579607 

- 37 1638828 NR 1 ° ° « TENSIONER 
USED ON MACHINES WITH SQUARE HANDLE 

LOCK SPRING AND EC 579607 

- 38 843273 NR 1 . ° e SPRING 
- 39 843276 NR 1 ° . « CHAIN ASM 

- 40 843285 NR 1 ° ° « SPROCKET 

- 41 1164080 1 ° ° « SPRING 
- 42 843287 1 . ° ° SPRING 

- 43 843293 1 . . ¢  PLATE,PRESSURE 
- 44 219633 1 ° ° «  RING,RETAINING 

- 45 843275 1 ° ° e PIN,HJNGE 
- 46 843286 NR 1 ° ° e PLATE,HINGE 

- 47 1638824 NR 1 ° ° e CARRIER 
- 48 1638804 1 ° ¢ STRAP 

USED ON MACHINES WITH ROUND HANDLE 
LOCK SPRING AND WITHOUT EC 579607 

- 49 1638805 1 ° ¢ STRAP 

USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT SPRING RACK 
GROUND,WITHOUT EC 579977 

~ 49 1638988 1 ° * STRAP,USED ON MACHINES WITH SPRING 
RACK GROUND,WITH EC 579977 

- 50 2594621 1 ° « SPRING,RACK GROUND 
USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 579977 

- 51 327686 1 ° ° COLLAR 
- 52 156364 NR 1 ° * BEARING 
- 53 1638820 NR 1 . ¢ FRAME,LH 

~ 564 1128526 NR 1 ° ° PIN,ROLL 
- 55 156364 2 ° « BEARING 

- 56 843207 NR 1 ° e GEAR 

- 57 843271 2 ° ¢«  TAB,LOCKSPRING ASM 

FOR ATTACHING PARTS, INDEX NOS. 100 
AND ABOVE, SEE LIST 13 

  

  

  

  

  

          
  

20 

 



5103 

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK. 

21



22 

  

  

FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 3     

5103 

FIGURE 66 PLATEN ASM. SEE LIST 6. 

1 

 



5103 

  

  

  

  

  

FIGURE- UNITS 
INDEX PART PER DESCRIPTION FOR FIGURE 6 

NUMBER | NUMBER | ASM. |1 2 3 4 

6 843411 PLATEN ASM 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE LIST 3-2 
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION FIG. 6 

- 1 843414 NR 1 » GEAR,SPUR-TRACTOR DRIVE 
- 2 843446 NR 1 + _CLAMP,SPUR GEAR 
- 3 843463 NR 1 + BUSHING 
- 4 843415 NR 1 » GEAR,SPUR-PLATEN DRIVE 
- 5 843416 NR 1 * __PLATEN 
- 6 843413 1 « BUSHING,PLATEN 
- 7 130118 1 - SPRING 
- 8 192049 1 + _CLIP,RETAINING 
  

FOR ATTACHING PARTS, INDEX NOS. 100 

AND ABOVE, SEE LIST 13 
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

          
  

23 

 



5103 

    

  

FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 3     

   
  DETAIL Oo   
     

  

      

  
  

  

    
  

AIA 138 

139 

Ng 

4 

DETAIL © 43             

FIGURE 7. POWER SUPPLY ASM. SEE LIST 7. 

24



5103 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

    

FIGURE- UNITS 

INDEX PART PER DESCRIPTION FOR FIGURE 7 

NUMBER | NUMBER | ASM. |1 2 3 4 

7 843371 POWER SUPPLY ASM,80 CPS 

1638899 POWER SUPPLY ASM,120 CPS 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE LIST 3-5 
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION FIG. 7 

- 1 843221 1 ° COVER 
- 2 122685 1 « NAMEPLATE-USED ON 80 CPS MACHINES 

WITHOUT EC 579969 
- 3 843425 1 - AC WIRING ASM 

USED ON 80 CPS MACHINES 
WITHOUT EC 579969 

- 4 843424 NR 1 e »« SWITCH 
- 5 1638846 1 e e FUSE HOLDER ASM 
- 7 843310 1 * BRACKET-USED ON 80 CPS MACHINES 

WITHOUT EC 579969 
- 8 1204528 1 e GUIDE,LH 
- @g 361537 1 « SHIELD 
- 10 843592 1 « TRANSFORMER 
- 10 843594 *  TRANSFORMER,WTC/GBGI 
- 10A | 1638879 1 * ¢ SHIELD 
- 11 843587 NR 1 * « BRACKET ASM 
- 12 522850 NR 1 ° «ee TERMINAL BLOCK 
- 13 2728872 NR 2 * e¢ « STANDOFF 
- 14 522849 NR 1 e e¢ »e MARKER STRIP 
- 15 843581 NR 1 ee « BRACKET 
- 16 843268 1 e LABEL,2A SB 100/115V 
- 16 843294 1 » LABEL 1A SB 220/235V 
- 17 615683 1 ¢ FUSE,2A SB 100/115V 
- 17 303549 1 » FUSE,1A SB 220/220V 
- 19 845762 1 e LABEL 
- 20 843595 1 « FAN ASM,80 CPS 

USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 579779 
- 20 1638990 1 « FAN ASM,80 CPS 

USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 579779 
- 20 1638717 1 e FAN ASM,120 CPS 
- 21 5130688 NR 1 ° e¢ GUARD,80 CPS 

USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 579779 
- 22 843134 NR 1 e «¢  BRACKET,80 CPS 

USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 579779 
- 22 1638703 NR 1 e e  BRACKET,80 CPS AND 120 CPS 

USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 579779 
- 23 843590 NR 1 ° e¢  FAN,80 CPS 
- 23 1638783 NR 1 ee  FAN,120 CPS 
- 24 5863336 1 e CIRCUIT CARD,WIRE DRIVE 

WITH FORMS EMITTER PC BOARD 
USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 579623 

- 24 5863341 1 e CIRCUIT CARD,WIRE DRIVE 
WITHOUT FORMS EMITTER PC BOARD 
USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 579623 

- 25 5863337 1 e CIRCUIT CARD,MOTOR DRIVE 
WITH FORMS EMITTER PC BOARD 
USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 579623 

- 25 5863342 1 ¢ CIRCUIT CARD,MOTOR DRIVE 
WITHOUT FORMS EMITTER PC BOARD 
USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 579623 

- 26 5863338 1 « CIRCUIT CARD,VR/SENSE AMP 
WITH FORMS EMITTER PC BOARD 
USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 579623 

- 26 5863340 1 e CIRCUIT CARD,VR/SENSE AMP 
WITHOUT FORMS EMITTER PC BOARD 
USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 579623 

- 27 811804 3 «  GUIDE,12 PAC 
- 28 843487 1 « INSULATOR,120 CPS 
- 29 452608 2 e JUMPER 
- 30 843259 1 e LABEL,TEST POINTS 
- 31 1204527 1 e GUIDE,RH 
- 32 843473 1 « JUMPER 
- 33 843531 1 * CLAMP,CAPACITOR 
- 34 2706648 1. * CAPACITOR 
- 35 1638818 1 « BOARD A1,POWER SUPPLY 
- 36 843347 1 « INSULATOR 
- 37 843366 1 « $TUD 
- 37A | 2544086 AR « GROMMET 
- 38 843129 1 e CLAMP,CAPACITOR 
- 39 2706649 1 * CAPACITOR 
- 40 5261296 3 e SHIELD 
- 41 843447 1 « RESISTOR ASM 
- 41A 843246 1 e COVER 
- 42 5252662 1 e TRANSISTOR 
- 43 5130489 2 e INSULATOR 
- 44 843342 1 e CABLE ASM-80 CPS         

25 

 



  

5103 

  

  

  

  

FIGURE- UNITS 
INDEX PART PER DESCRIPTION FOR FIGURE 7 

NUMBER ; NUMBER | ASM. |1 2 3 4 

7 - 44 843566 1 * CABLE ASM-120 CPS 
- 45 5261899 1 - RESISTOR ASM 
- 46 1550418 1 « _CAPACITOR,80 CPS 
- 47 2706647 1 « CAPACITOR 
- 48 843143 NP 1 * BASE PLATE 
- 49 1608378 6 + CARD RESTRAINT 
- 50 1608377 2 [+ CABLE RESTRAINT 

FOR ATTACHING PARTS, INDEX NOS. 100 
  AND ABOVE, SEE LIST 13 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

        
  

26 

 



5103 

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

27



5103 

 
 

  

FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 4   
 
 

©
 

N
 

 
 

28 

 
 

 
 

USED ON MACHINES 

WITH EC 57958] 
     
 

  
 
   

 
 

A~FRAME ASM. SEE LIST 8. FIGURE 8. 

28



5103 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

FIGURE- UNITS 
INDEX PART PER DESCRIPTION FOR FIGURE 8 

NUMBER | NUMBER | ASM. |1 2 3 4 

8 843240 A-FRAME ASM 

FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE LIST 4-18 
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION FIG. 8 

- 1 843244 1 «© ACTUATOR ASM 

USED ON MACHINES W/O EC 579581 
- 2 2545925 1 ° SWITCH 

USED ON MACHINES W/O EC 579581 
~ 3 843126 1 ° BRACKET 

USED ON MACHINES W/O EC 579581 
- 4. 843333 1 « CABLE ASM 

- 5 524519 1 « STRAP-TIE DOWN 
~ 6 843302 1 e A-FRAME MODIFIED 13 INCH 
- 7 843125 1 ° . BRACKET 

USED ON MACHINES W/O EC 579581 
- 8 1134837 1 ° « SPRING 

~ 9 1290621 1 * ¢ SPRING 
- 10 1204263 1 ° ¢ LATCH,LH 
-~ 71 1205314 1 ° e LATCH,RH 
- 12 1147599 1 ° e PLATE,LH 

- 13 1147597 4 * ¢ SPRING,FEED ROLL TENSION 
- 14 1147592 NR 2 ° . LEVER,LH 

- 15 1147591 NR 2 ° e LEVER,RH 

- 16 1147573 NR 1 ° « ARM ASM,LEFT 
- 17 1147572 1 ° e ARM ASM,LEFT CENTER 

- 18 1147571 1 ° * ARM ASM,RIGHT CENTER 

- 19 1147570 1 ° « ARM ASM,RIGHT 
-~ 20 1128138 2 . ° ROLL ASM,REAR 

- 21 1147580 2 ° « ROLL ASM,FRONT 

- 22 1205315 1 ° « LEVER 

- 23 1115633 1 ° . RING, RETAINING 
- 24 1205562 1 e « STUD 

- 25 1103695 2 ° ° RING, RETAINING 
- 26 1290623 1 ° ° PLATE,RH 
- 27 1147559 NR 1 ° . FRAME 

- 28 1204274 1 ° e LEVER 
- 29 843123 2 e« SPRING 
- 30 1638891 1 ° OVERRIDE ARM 

USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 579581 
- 31 1638883 1 e MOUNT,SWITCH 

USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 579581 
- 32 1638880 1 « SWITCH ASM,END OF FORMS 

USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 579581 

- 33 4410769 1 ° e ACTUATOR ASM 
- 34 1638881 NR 1 ° ° ° BRACKET,SWITCH 

- 35 1638890 NR 1 . ° ° PIN 
- 36 1638882 NP 1 . ° ° LEVER,ACTUATOR 

- 37 1638884 1 ° « SPRING 
- 38 1638889 1 . e« SWITCH 

FOR ATTACHING PARTS, INDEX NOS. 100 
  

AND ABOVE, SEE LIST 13 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

          
  

29 

 



30 

  

  

FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 4     

  
FIGURE 9. 

5103 

EMITTER ASM,FORMS FEED. SEE LIST 9. 

157



5103 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

FIGURE- UNITS 
INDEX PART PER DESCRIPTION FOR FIGURE 9 

NUMBER | NUMBER | ASM. |1 2 3 4 

9 1638714 EMITTER ASM,FORMS FEED 
USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT FORMS EMITT ATT PART 

PC BOARD AND WITH EC 579623 
843180 EMITTER ASM,FORMS FEED 

USED ON MACHINES WITH FORMS EMITTER 

PC BOARD AND WITHOUT EC 579623 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE LIST 4-19 

AND FOR ILLUSTRATION FIG. 9 

~ 1 843132 1 ¢« COVER,OUTER 

- 2 843378 NR 1 « CLAMP 

- 3 843208 NR 1 ° PHOTOCELL ASM 
- 4 843157 NR 1 « GEAR AND DISK ASM 

- 5 843133 NR 1 « COVER,INNER-USED ON MACHINES WITH FORMS 
EMITTER PC BOARD AND WITHOUT EC 5796 ATT PART 

- 5 1638786 NR 1 e COVER,INNER-USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT FOR ATT PART 

EMITTER PC BOARD AND WITH EC 579623 

- 6 1638704 NR 1 e  GEAR,IDLER-USED ON MACHINES WITH FORMS 
EMITTER PC BOARD AND WITHOUT EC 5796 ATT PART 

- 6 1638740 NR 1 e GEAR,IDLER-USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT FORM ATT PART 
EMITTER PC BOARD AND WITH EC 579623 

- 7 1133746 NR 1 ° RING,GRIP-USED ON MACHINES 

WITHOUT EC 579623 

- 8 843209 1 e« CARD ASM,PC-USED ON MACHINES 

WITHOUT EC 579623 

- 9 843336 NR 1 ° MOUNT ASM,MOTOR 
USED ON MACHINES WITH FORMS EMITTER 

PC BOARD AND WITHOUT EC 579623 

- 9 1638735 NR 1 ° MOUNT ASM,MOTOR 
USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT FORMS EMITT ATT PART 

PC BOARD AND WITH EC 579623 

- 9A 1638856 1 ° PLATE,BACKER 
USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 579767 

- 10 2526734 NR 1 ° MOTOR,STEPPER 

- 11 843561 e TUBING 
- 12 32617 3 e SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 7/16 LG 

USED ON MACHINES W/O EC 579623 
- 12 322562 3 « SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 2.00 LG 

USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 579623 

- 13 221 3 ° NUT,HEX 10-32-USED ON MACHINES 
WITH EC 579623 

- 14 52523 1 e SCREW-MACH FIL HD 4-40 X 5/8 LG 

USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 579623 
- 14 1638852 1 e SCREW-THD FORM PAN HD 4-20 X 3/4 LG 

USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 579623 
  

FOR ATTACHING PARTS, INDEX NOS. 100 
AND ABOVE, SEE LIST 13 
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

          
  

31 

 



5103 

 
  
 

NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 4 

  
  

FOR PARTS 

 
 

SEE LIST 10. FIGURE 10. CARRIER ASM. 

32



5103 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

FIGURE- UNITS 
INDEX PART PER DESCRIPTION FOR FIGURE 10 

NUMBER | NUMBER | ASM. |1 2 3 4 

10 843170 CARRIER ASM,80 CPS 

USED ON MACHINES WITH ADJUSTABLE 
RIBBON BOX SLOT AND WITHOUT EC 57962 

843444 CARRIER ASM,80 CPS 
USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT ADJUSTABLE 

RIBBON BOX SLOT AND WITH EC 579627 
1638715 CARRIER ASM,120 CPS 

FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE LIST 4-48 

AND FOR ILLUSTRATION FIG. 10 

- 1 843300 1 e GUIDE 

~ 2 843465 1 « GUIDE 

- 3 843155 1 . POST,GUIDE 
- 4 843329 NR 1 « CARRIER 

- 5 1092125 1 ¢ CLIP,RETAINING 

- 6 233355 2 . BEARING 

~ 7 843532 2 . ROLL ASM,RIBBON-80 CPS 

- 7 1638716 2 . ROLL ASM,RIBBON-120 CPS 
- 8 843172 1 . ° ROLL ASM,DRIVE 

~ 9 843169 1 ° ° RETAINER,BEARING 
- 10 843260 2 ° « SPACER 
- 11 843181 1 . * GEAR,80 CPS 
- 11 1638709 1 ° * GEAR,120 CPS 

- 12 264641 1 ° «  CLIP,RETAINING 

- 13 843231 1 ° KNOB,USED ON MACHINES WITH ADJUSTABLE 

RIBBON BOX SLOT AND WITHOUT EC 579627 
- 13 1638787 1 ° KNOB,USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT ADJUSTABLE 

RIBBON BOX SLOT AND WITH EC 579627 
~ 14 219633 1 ¢ CLIP,RETAINING 
- 15 843223 1 . BRACKET,USED GN MACHINES WITH ADJUSTABLE 

RIBBON BOX SLOT AND WITHOUT EC 579627 

- 15 1638788 1 ° BRACKET,USED ON MACHINES W/O ADJUSTABLE 

RIBBON BOX SLOT AND WITH EC 579627 
- 16 843349 1 . LABEL 

- 17 843232 1 e COVER 

- 18 843179 1 e GEAR-80 CPS 
- 18 1638707 1 e GEAR-120 CPS 

- 19 843177 1 «© SHAFT 

- 20 1638772 2 « CLUTCH ASM-USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT 

ADJUSTABLE RIBBON BOX SLOT AND 

WITH EC 579627 
- 20 843147 2 « CLUTCH ASM-USED ON MACHINES WITH 

ADJUSTABLE RIBBON BOX SLOT AND 
WITHOUT EC 579627 

- 21 843161 2 °° WASHER 

- 22 332747 1 ¢ CLIP,RETAINING 

- 23 843536 1 « GUIDE 

- 24 843445 1 ° RIBBON BOX ASM,80 CPS 
USED ON MACHINES WITH ADJUSTABLE 

RIBBON BOX SLOT AND W/O EC 579627 

- 24 843467 1 ° RIBBON BOX ASM,80 CPS 
USED ON MACHINES W/O ADJUSTABLE 

RIBBON BOX SLOT AND WITH EC 579627 

- 24 1638791 1 ° RIBBON BOX ASM,120 CPS 
  

FOR ATTACHING PARTS, INDEX NOS. 100 

AND ABOVE, SEE LIST 13 
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

          
  

33 

 



5103 

 
  
 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 4 

  
  

FOR PARTS 

 
 

FIGURE 11. CARRIER ASM. SEE LIST 11. 

34



5103 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

FIGURE- UNITS 
INDEX PART PER DESCRIPTION FOR FIGURE 11 

NUMBER | NUMBER | ASM. |1 2 3 4 

11 843170 CARRIER ASM,80 CPS 
USED ON MACHINES WITH ADJUSTABLE 
RIBBON BOX SLOT AND W/O EC 579767 

843444 CARRIER ASM,80 CPS 
USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT ADJUSTABLE 
RIBBON BOX SLOT AND WITH EC 579627 

1638715 CARRIER ASM,120 CPS 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE LIST 4-48 
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION FIG. 11 

- 1 219633 9 * CLIP,RETAINING 
- 2 225574 5 + BEARING 
- 3 843387 1 - STUD 
- 4 843384 4 « SHAFT 
- 5 843159 1 + SPRING LEAF ASM 
- 6 843385 1 ° PLATE 
- 7 843262 1 * CABLE ASM 
- 8 843386 1 + CLAMP, CABLE 
- 9 843183 1 *  BRACKET,CABLE 
- 10 843162 1 * CLAMP 
- 11 843185 1 + _GEAR,IDLER-80 CPS 
- 11 1638708 1 *  GEAR,IDLER-120 CPS 
- 12 1115633 1 - RING,GRIP 
- 13 843260 1 + SPACER 
  

FOR ATTACHING PARTS, INDEX NOS. 100 
AND ABOVE, SEE LIST 13 
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

            
35 

 



5103 

 
 

12,12A 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 
 

 
 

  

~~ 
‘Oo 

Sg 

Oy 
\/ 

y 
A
f
,
 

\
 

. 
\ WY) 

—
 

ns 
&
 ©
 

o o
O
 

co 

co 
ane 

N
 

<< 

< 
ES 

N
 

'
 

8 
x 

2 
s 

—~ 
oO 

2 
s 

N 
            
 
 

FIGURE 12. CABLE AND JUMPER ASM COMPONENT PARTS. SEE LIST 12.



5103 

  

  

  

  
    

      
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

    

25, 25A 26 27 28 

FIGURE- UNITS 
INDEX PART PER DESCRIPTION FOR FIGURE 12 

NUMBER | NUMBER | ASM. |1 2 3 4 

12 NO NO. CABLE AND JUMPER ASM COMPONENT PARTS 

843262 CABLE ASM,PRINT HEAD 
843263 CABLE ASM,MACHINE 

USED ON MACHINES WITH FORMS EMITTER 
PC BOARD AND WITHOUT EC 579623 

1638782 CABLE ASM,MACHINE 

USED ON MACHINES W/O FORMS EMITTER 

PC BOARD AND WITH EC 579623 
843264 CABLE ASM,FORMS EMITTER 

USED ON MACHINES WITH FORMS EMITTER 

PC BOARD AND WITHOUT EC 579623 

843333 CABLE ASM,END OF FORMS 
843342 CABLE ASM,POWER SUPPLY 

1608232 LINE CORD 

1608233 CABLE ASM,AC DISTRIBUTION 

1608488 CABLE ASM,I/O PLUG 
1608489 CABLE ASM,|I/O RECEPTACLE 

1608492 CABLE ASM,POWER PLUG 

1608541 CABLE ASM, 

- 1 483657 *  TERMINAL,TAPER PIN 26-18 AWG 

- 2 483677 *  TERMINAL,RING 16-22 AWG NO. 6 HOLE 

- 2A 483681 « TERMINAL,RING 18-20 AWG NO. 8 HOLE 

- 2B 483685 « TERMINAL,RING 18-20 AWG NO. 10 HOLE 
- 3 811802 ° CARD GUIDE,6 PAC 
~ 4 818556 ° STRAIN RELIEF 

- 5 1160983 ° HOUSING , 

- 6 1166114 e TERMINAL PIN 22-18 AWG 
- 7 1166117 . HOUSING 

~ 8 2114526 . RECEPTACLE PIN 

- 9 2454975 ° RETAINER 
- 10 2546373 « ANCHOR,CABLE 

- 71 2546652 « STRAP 

- 12 2637680 . HOUSING, 1X4 

- 112A | 2731394 . HOUSING, 1X8 

- 13 2637682 ° CONNECTOR DISCRETE 26-22 AWG 
- 14 2637689 ° INSERT POLARIZATION 

- 15 4685093 ° STRAIN RELIEF 

- 16 5353922 . STRAIN RELIEF 
- 17 5412817 e« TERMINAL 

- 18 5800610 « _CARD,CABLE 

- 118A | 5800674 ° CARD,CABLE 
- 18B 5998622 e CARD,CABLE 

- 18C 5999990 ° CARD,CABLE 
- 19 195000 ° LAMP SOCKET 

- 20 813350 ° STRAIN RELIEF 
- 21 813351 ° STRAIN RELIEF 

- 22 813803 e STRAIN RELIEF 

- 23 813804 ° STRAIN RELIEF 

- 24 5352958 ° STRAIN RELIEF 

- 25 1608649 ° CONNECTOR,15 POS-PLUG 

- 25A 1608688 ° CONNECTOR,25 POS-PLUG 
- 26 1608689 ° CONNECTOR 25 POS-RECEPTACLE 

- 27 1655339 e TERMINAL,PIN 20-24 AWG 

- 28 1608893 ¢ TERMINAL,SLIP-ON 24-20 AWG                   
37 

 



5103 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

          

FIGURE- UNITS 
INDEX PART PER DESCRIPTION FOR FIGURE 13 

NUMBER | NUMBER ; ASM. |1 2 3 4 

13 NO NO. ATTACHING PARTS 

- 100 221 «  NUT,HEX 10-32 

~ 101 337 « SCREW,MACH-FIL HD 8-32 X 3/8 LG 
- 102 367 « SCREW,MACH-FLAT HD 10-32 X 5/8 LG 

- 102A 3550 « _WASHER,FLAT 1/4 ID X 9/16 OD X .05 THK 
- 103 3960 . NUT,HEX 1/4-20 X 7/16 FL W 

- 104 6364 « WASHER,LOCK-SPLIT NO. 6 X 1/4 OD 

- 105 10170 « SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG 
- 106 11598 ° NUT,HEX 10-32 

- 107 15887 e SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 2-56 X 1/8 LG 

- 108 25627 * SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 8-32 X 1/2 LG 
- 109 32042 « SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 3/8 LG 

- 110 32617 e SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 7/16 LG 
- 111 34512 « SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 8-32 X 3/8 LG 

- 112 35739 * SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 7/16 LG 
- 112A 36844 « SCREW,MACH-HEX HD 1/4-20 X 5/8 LG 
- 113 37913 « NUT,HEX 4-40 

- 114 38235 « SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 5/16 LG 

- 115 38350 « SCREW,MACH-FIL HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG 
- 115A 38442 « SCREW,MACH,FLAT HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG 
- 116 45690 e WASHER,FLAT NO. 10 X 7/16 OD X 1/32 THK 

- 116A 48594 « SCREW,MACH,BIND HD 4-40 X 3/16 LG 

- 117 52523 e SCREW,MACH-FIL HD 4-40 X 5/8 LG 

- 117A 55901 ¢ WASHER,LOCK-EXT T .168 ID X .381 OD 

- 117B 55918 « SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 5/8 LG 
- 118 56079 « WASHER,LOCK-EXT T .195 ID X .41 OD 

~ 119 56121 e WASHER,LOCK-INT T NO. 10 X .381 OD 
- 120 56722 ¢ WASHER,LOCK-EXT T .141 ID 

- 120A 58207 « SCREW,MACH,BIND HD 8-32 X 1/4 LG 
- 121 60646 ¢ WASHER,LOCK-INT T NO. 8 X .34 OD 
- 122 62031 « WASHER,LOCK-INT T NO. 6 X .295 OD 

- 123 70078 « SCREW,THD FORM-PAN HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG 
- 123A 72828 ° NUT,SELF LKG 8-32 X .334 FL W 

- 123B 76574 e WASHER,LOCK EXT T 1/4 ID X 1/2 OD 
- 123C 80651 « SCREW,THD FORM-BIND HD 6-32 X 3/8 LG 

- 124 81693 « SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 3/8 LG 

- 124A 123780 ¢ SETSCREW,SPLINE DR CUP PT 10-32X3/16 LG 

- 125 129654 e SCREW,CAP-SOC HD 10-32 X 3/8 LG 

- 126 149897 e SCREW,CAP-SOC HD 8-32 X 3/8 LG 
- 127 150209 e WASHER,LOCK-EXT T .115 ID X .27 OD 

- 127A 151720 « SETSCREW,6 FLUTE DR CUP PT 8-32X3/16 LG 

- 127B 170215 « SCREW AND WASHER 6-32 X 3/8 LG 
- 128 179743 ¢ NUT,HEX 15/32-32 X 9/16 FL W 

- 128A 186758 « SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 8-32 X 7/16 LG 

- 129 186925 e SCREW,CAP,6 FLUTE SOC HD 4-40 X 5/8 LG 
- 130 236550 e SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 4-40 X 3/8 LG 
- 131 236849 « SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 1/4 LG 

- 132 251820 e SCREW,CAP-SOC HD 6-32 X 1/2 LG 
- 133 251970 e SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 4-40 X 1/4 LG 
- 134 257187 « NUT,HEX 6-32 

- 134A 257189 e NUT,HEX 8-32 ; 

- 135 257957 « SETSCREW,6 FLUTE HD-CUP PT 4-40 X 1/8 LG 
- 135A 257969 «  SETSCREW,6 FLUTE 6-32 X 1/8 LG CUP PT 

- 136 257986 e WASHER,FLAT 5/32 ID X 5/16 OD X 1/32 THK 
- 137 265195 « SCREW,MACH-HEX HD 6-32 X 7/16 LG 

- 137A 321483 « SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 8-32 X 1 LG 
- 138 322065 « SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 5/8 LG 

- 139 322550 * SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/2 LG 

- 139A 322551 « SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 3/4 LG 
- 140 328816 « SETSCREW,SPLINE DR CUP PT 6-32 X 3/16 LG 
- 140A 336657 « SCREW 

- 141 338238 « SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 4-40 X 5/16 LG 

- 141A 438539 « SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 2-56 X .312 LG 
- 141B 438542 > SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 2-56 X .500 LG 

- 142 438548 « SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 4-40 X 3/16 LG 
- 143 438549 e SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 4-40 X 7/16 LG 

- 144 438550 e SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 4-40 X .500 LG 

- 144A 438622 « SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 1/4-20 X .375 LG 

- 144B 602721 e« NUT,HEX LOCK 10-32 
- 144C 638132 * WASHER,FLAT .169 ID X 5/8 OD X 3/32 THK 

- 145 731626 * SCREW,THD FORM-PAN HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG 

- 145A 734483 e SCREW,PAN HD 6-32 X 3/8 LG 
- 146 843248 « SCREW,SHOULDER 

- 146A 843258 « SCREW,MACH-BIND HD NYLOC 4-40 X 3/8 LG 
- 146B 843278 « SCREW 

- 147 843481 «© SCREW,CAPTIVE-BIND HD 10-32 X 1-1/4 LG 

- 148 1073462 «  SETSCREW,FLAT PT 6-32 X 3/16 LG 
- 149 1100523 * SETSCREW,SPLINE DR CUP PT 6-32 X 3/16 LG 
- 150 1115736 « SCREW 
- 151 1124803 e NUT 

  

38 

 



5103 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

FIGURE- UNITS | 
INDEX PART PER ~ DESCRIPTION FOR FIGURE 13 

NUMBER | NUMBER | ASM. |1 2 3 4 

13 - 152 1128280 * SCREW,CAP-6 FLUTE SOC HD 6-32 X 7/16 LG 
- 153 1134829 * NUT 
- 154 1138975 + SCREW 
- 155 1147586 * SCREW 
- 155A | 1608277 « SCREW 
- 155B_ | 1608427 «SCREW 
- 155C | 1608428 _¢ SCREW 
- 155D | 1638844 + SCREW,HEX SOC FLAT HD 8-32 X 1/2 LG 
- 156 2181004 « _SCREW,THD FORM-HEX WSHR HD 10-32 X 38 LG 
- 156A | 2181011 « SCREW,THD FORM-HEX WSHR HD 6-32 X 1/2 LG 
- 157 2181071 + SCREW 
- 157A_| 2451223 + _SCREW,THD FORM FLAT HD 6-19 X 3/8 LG 
- 158 2588872 * SCREW,THD FORM-SOC HD 6-32 X 1 LG 
- 159 5319854 * SCREW,THD FORM-HEX WSHR HD 8-32 X 3/8 LG 
- 160 5350006 « _SCREW,THD FORM-HEX WSHR HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG 
- 161 600960 « NUT,LOCK 8-32 
- 162 1174157 « NUT,LOCK 6-32 
- 163 438587 « _SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 8-32 X 1.125 LG 
- 164 2451197 « SCREW,THD FORM-HEX WSHR HD 6-19 X .312 L ATT PART 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

          
  

39 

 



40 

5103 

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK



5103 

NUMERICAL INDEX 
    

    

  

PART LIST AND 

NUMBER INDEX NO. 

221 9 - 13 
221 13 - 100 
337 13. - 101 
367 13-102 

3550 13. - 102A 
3960 13. - 103 
6364 13-104 

10170 13-105 
11598 13 - 106 
15887 13. - 107 
25627 13 - 108 
32042 13 - 109 
32617 9 - 12 
32617 13-110 
34512 13-111 
35739 13. -112 
36844 13. - 112A 
37913 13-113 
38235 13-114 
38350 13. -115 
38442 1 - 31 
38442 13. - 115A 
38842 iA- 37 
45690 13-116 
48594 13. - 116A 
52523 9 - 14 
52523 13-117 
55901 13. -117A 
55918. 13. -117B 
56079 13-118 
56121 13-119 
56722 13-120 
58207 13. - 120A 
60646 13. -121 
62031 13-122 
70078 13° -123 
72828 13. -123A 
76574 13. -123B 
80651 13. -123C 
81693 13-124 

107611 1A- 35 
122685 7 - 2 
123780 13. - 124A 
129654 13-125 
130118 6 - 7 
138755 1 - 27 
138755 1A- 28 
149897 13. -126 
150209 13. -127 
151720 13. - 127A 
156364 5 - 52 
156364 5 - 55 
170215 13. -127B 
179743 13-128 
186758 13. - 128A 
186925 13-129 
192049 6 - 8 
195000 12 - 19 
214968 1A- 36 
219633 5 - 25 
219633 5 - 44 
219633 10 - 14 
219633 1-1 
225574 11 - 2 
233355 10 - 6 
236550 13-130 
236849 13° -131 
251820 13-132 
251970 13-133 
257187 13-134 
257189 13 - 134A 

_ 257957 13-135 
257969 13. -135A 
257986 13 - 136 
264641 10 - 12 
265195 13-137 
302090 4 - 23 
302131 4 - 24 
303549 1A- 32     

PART LIST AND 
NUMBER INDEX NO. 

303549 7 - 17 
311072 5 - 17 
313694 5 - 34 

321483 13 -137A 

322065 13 - 138 

322550 13 -139 
322551 13 - 139A 

322562 9 - 12 
327686 5 - 51 

328816 13 - 140 

332747 10 - 22 
336657 13 - 140A 
338238 13 -141 
357419 2 - 2A 

357433 1A- 23A 

361537 7 - 9 
364422 2 - 3 
369207 1 - 4 
438539 13 -141A 

438542 13 -141B 
438548 13 - 142 
438549 13° - 143 

438550 13 - 144 

438587 13 - 163 
438622 13 - 144A 

452608 7 - 29 
483657 12 - 1 

483677 12 - 2 

483681 12 - 2A 
483685 12 -' 2B 
522849 7 - 14 

522850 7 - 12 

524519 8 - 5 
600960 13 - 161 
602721 13 -144B 

615683 1A- 32 
615683 7 - 17 
638132 13 -144C 

638875 5 - 15 
731626 13 - 145 
734483 13 -145A 

811802 12 - 3 
811804 7 - 27 

813350 12 - 20 

813351 12 - 21 
813590 1 - 24 

813803 12 - 22 
813804 12 - 23 
815219 1 - 15 

815219 1A- 15 
818556 12 - 4 
843100 1 - 7 
843100 1A- 21 

843100 3 
843123 4 - 17 
843123 8 - 29 

843125 8 - 7 
843126 8 - 3 

843129 7 - 38 
843130 3 - 12 

843132 9 - 1 
843133 9 - 5 
843134 7 - 22 

843137 5 - 36 
843138 5 - 2 

843139 5 - 1 
843143 7 ~ 48 
843145 5 - 13 

843146 4 - 6 

843147 10 - 20 
843151 4 - 31 

843153 4 - & 
843155 10 - 3 
843157 9 - 4 

843159 117 - 5 
843160 3 - 4 
843160 4 

843161 10 - 21 

843162 11 - 10       

    

    

  

PART LIST AND 
NUMBER INDEX NO. 

843164 4 - 29 
843169 10 - 9 
843170 4 - 48 

843170 10 

843170 11 

843172 10 - 8 
843173 4 - 13 

843174 4 - 33 
843175 4 - 49 
843177 10 - 19 
843179 10 - 18 

843180 9 
843181 10 - 11 
843182 4 - 46 

843183 11 - 9g 
843185 11 - 11 

843194 4 - 28B 
843195 4 - 27 

843202 4 - 45 

843204 5 - 12 
843205 5 - 21 
843206 5 - 20 
843207 5 - 56 

843208 9 - 3 

843209 9 - 8 
843211 4 - 34 

843215 3 - 3 
843221 7 - 1 

843223 10 - 15 

843231 10 - 13 
843232 10 - 17 

843233 4 - 26 

843235 4 - 52 

843236 4 - 35 
843237 3 - 10 
843240 4 - 18 

843240 8 
843244 8 - 1 
843246 7 - 41A 
843247 2 - 1 

843248 13 - 146 

843249 2- 9 
843252 2 - 18 
843255 2- 2 

843258 13 - 146A 

843259 7 - 30 
843260 10 - 10 
843260 11 - 13 
843262 11 - 7 

843262 12 
843263 4 - 22 

843263 12 
843264 4 - 20 

843264 12 

843268 1A- 29 
843268 7 - 16 

843270 5 - 31 
843270 5 - 37 

843271 5 - 57 
843272 5 - 26 

843273 5 - 32 
843273 5 - 38 
843274 5 - 29 

843275 5 - 45 
843276 5 - 39 

843277 5 - 18 
843278 5 - 14 
843278 13 -146B 

843281 5 - 10 
843282 5 - 11 

843283 5 - 16 

843285 5 - 30 
843285 5 - 40 

843286 5 - 46 
843287 5 - 42 

843288 5 - 28 
843289 5 - 24 

843290 5 - 33 
843291 5 - 22     

PART LIST AND 
NUMBER INDEX NO. 

843292 5 - 27 
843293 5 - 43 
843294 1A- 29 

843294 7 - 16 

843300 10 - 1 

843302 8 - 6 
843304 3 - 14 
843305 3 - 16 

843306 3. - 15 

843310 7 - 7 
843313 5 - 4 

843316 4 - 14 
843317 4 - 15 

843323 30 - 9 
843324 30 C- 8 

843326 3. 6 
843329 10 - 4 
843333 8 - 4 
843333 12 

843336 9 - 9 
843337 4 - 47 
843342 7 ~ 44 
843342 12 

843344 4 - 16 

843345 3 - 13 

843347 7 - 36 
843349 10 - 16 
843352 4 - 12 

843356 4 - 7 
843357 4 - 4 

843359 4 ~ 3 

843360 4 - 5 
843364 1 - 6 
843366 7 - 37 

843371 3. 5 
843371 7 

843378 9 - 2 

843379 2 - 10 

843384 11 - 4 
843385 11 - 6 

843386 11. - 8 
843387 11 - 3 
843389 4 - 1 
843411 3. 2 
843411 6 

843413 6 - 6 
843414 6 - 1 

843415 6 - 4 

843416 6 - 5 

843421 1 - 5 
843421 1A- 18 
843424 7 - 4 

843425 7 - 3 

843426 2 - 5 
843427 2 - 15 
843435 4 - 50 

843436 2 - 6 

843437 2 - 13 
843438 2 - 7 

843444 4 - 48 
843444 10 
843444 11 

843445 10 - 24 

843446 6 - 2 

843447 7 - 41 
843463 6 - 3 
843465 10. - 2 

843467 10 - 24 
843473 7 - 32 

843479 2 - 4 

843481 13 - 147 
843482 2 - 14 

843484 2 - 11 

843484 2A- 4A 

843487 7 - 28 
843530 2 - 12 
843530 2A- 4B 

843531 7 - 33 
843532 10 - 7      



5103 

NUMERICAL INDEX 
    

    

  

PART LIST AND 
NUMBER INDEX NO. 

843536 10 - 23 

843561 9 - 11 

843566 7 - 44 

843569 4 - 25 
843573 4 - 21 
843574 5 - 5 

843575 5 - 3 
843576 5 - 6 

843581 7 - 15 

843584 4 - 39 

843587 7 - 11 
843590 7 - 23 

843592 7 - 10 

843594 7 - 10 
843595 7 - 20 

845762 1A- 39 
845762 7 - 19 

1073462 13. - 148 

1077815 4 - 32 

1092125 4 - 28A 
1092125 10 - 5 
1100523 13 -149 

1103695 8 - 25 

1115633 8 - 23 
1115633 17 - 12 
1115736 13 -150 

1124803 13 -151 
1128138 8 - 20 

1128280 13 - 152 

1128526 5 - 54 
1133746 9 - 7 

1134829 13 - 153 
1134837 8 - 8 
1138975 13. - 154 

1147178 2 - 16 
1147559 8 - 27 

1147570 8 - 19 
1147571 8 - 18 

1147572 8 - 17 
1147573 8 - 16 
1147580 8 - 21 

1147586 13 -155 

1147591 8 - 15 

1147592 8 - 14 
1147597 8 - 13 

1147599 8 - 12 

1160983 12 - 5 
1164080 5 - 23 

1164080 5 - 41 

1166114 12 - 6 
1166117 12 - .7 
1174157 13. - 162 

1204263 8 - 10 

1204274 8 - 28 

1204527 7 - 31 

1204528 7 - 8 
1205314 8 - 11 

1205315 8 - 22 
1205562 8 - 24 

1290621 8 - 9g 

1290623 8 - 26 
1460736 2A- 7 

1550418 7 - 46 

1607124 1 - 23 
1607130 1 - 23 

1608020 1A- 1A 

1608201 1A - 27 
1608202 1A - 27 

1608203 1A - 27 

1608205 1A- 27 
1608211 2A- 17 
1608212 2A- 4 

1608213 2A- 3 

1608214 2A - 10 
1608217 1A- 27 

1608218 2A- 13 
1608219 2A- 14 

1608220 2A- 16 

1608221 2A- 8     

PART LIST AND 
NUMBER INDEX NO. 

1608222 2A- 5 
1608223 1A- 24 

1608224 1A- 25 

1608225 1A - 36A 
1608226 1A- 30 
1608228 1A- 8 

1608230 2A- 2 

1608231 1A- 2 

1608231 2A 
1608232 1A- 6 

1608232 12 

1608233 1A- 22 
1608233 12 

1608234 1A- 12 
1608235 2A- 15 

1608237 2A- 12 

1608238 1A- 19 

1608240 1A- 5 

1608241 1A- 10 
1608242 1A- 4 
1608244 2A- 11 

1608245 2A- 9 
1608248 2A- 1 

1608249 2A- 6 
1608269 1 - 2 
1608277 13 - 155A 

1608329 1 - 20 

1608329 1A- 3 
1608337 1 - 28 
1608377 7 - 50 

1608378 7 - 49 
1608403 1 - 13A 

1608403 1A- 13A 
1608407 1 - 16 

1608407 1A - 16 
1608408 1 - 11 

1608408 1A- 11 
1608409 1 - 14 

1608409 1A- 14 

1608412 1 - 13B 
1608412 TA - 13B 

1608414 1 - 17 

1608419 1 - 13¢€ 
1608419 TA - 13C 

1608420 1 - 13 

1608420 1A- 13 

1608427 13 -155B 

1608428 13 -155C 
1608436 1 - 25 
1608446 1 - 1 

1608446 2 
1608468 2 - 17 

1608478 1 - 3 
1608478 1 - 18 

1608478 1A - 20 
1608485 1 - 24A 

1608488 12 

1608489 12 
1608492 12° 

1608494 1 - 12 

1608540 1 - 22 

1608541 1 - 8 

1608541 12 

1608547 1A - 26 
1608550 1 - 19 

1608550 1A- 9 

1608551 1 - 21 
1608634 1 - 24C 

1608634 1A- 7 

1608636 2 - 19 
1608637 1 - 24B 
1608649 12 - 25 

1608688 12 - 25A 

1608689 12 - 26 

1608698 1 - 9g 
1608699 1 - 10 

1608893 12 -.-28 
1638703 7 - 22 

1638704 9 - 6       

    

    

  

PART LIST AND 
NUMBER INDEX NO. 

1638706 3 - 12 

1638707 10 - 18 

1638708 11 - 171 

1638709 10 - 11 

1638710 4 - 42 
1638711 4 - 37 

1638712 4 - 36 
1638713 3 - 4 

1638713 4 

1638714 4 - 19 

1638714 9 
1638715 4 - 48 

1638715 10 

1638715 11 
1638716 10 - 7 
1638717 7 - 20 

1638718 3 - 7 

1638725 4 - 35 
1638727 3 - 8 
1638735 9 - 9g 

1638740 9 - 6 
1638742 4 - 44 

1638743 4 - 28 

1638752 3. - 9 
1638755 4 - 43 

1638758 4 - 21 

1638763 4 - 50 
1638764 4 - 51 
1638766 4 - 2 

1638772 10 - 20 
1638775 4 - 8 

1638778 4 - 27 
1638782 4 - 22 

1638782 12 

1638783 7 - 23 
1638785 3 - 4A 

1638786 9 - 5 

1638787 10 - 13 
1638788 10 - 15 

1638791 10 - 24 

1638796 4 - 38 
1638797 4 - 40 

1638802 5 - 19 

1638804 5 - 48 
1638805 5 - 49 

1638806 5 - 35 
1638810 3 - 11 
1638811 2 - 112A 

1638811 2A- 4C 
1638812 3 - 17 
1638813 3 - 17 

1638815 5 - 14 

1638816 5 - 18 
1638818 7 - 35 

1638819 5 - 9 

1638820 5 - 53 
1638821 5 - 13 

1638822 5 - 35 
1638823 5 - 21 

1638824 5 - 47 

1638825 5 - 22 

1638826 5 - 36 
1638827 5 - 33 

1638828 5 - 37 

1638829 5 - 31 
1638831 1A- 1 

1638831 3 - 1 
1638831 5 

1638832 5 - 27 
1638833 5 - 24 

1638834 5 - 29 

1638835 5 - 2 

1638836 5 - 1 
1638837 4 - 10 

1638838 5 - 8 
1638841 5 - 7 

1638844 13. -155D 

1638846 7 - 5 

1638852 9 - 14     

PART LIST AND 
NUMBER INDEX NO: 

1638856 9 - 9A 

1638857 3 - 18 
1638879 7 - 110A 
1638880 8 - 32 

1638881 8 - 34 
1638882 8 - 36 
1638883 8 - 31 

1638884 8 - 37 
1638889 8 - 38 

1638890 8 - 35 

1638891 8 - 30 
1638893 3 - 3 
1638898 1 - 7 

1638898 1A- 21 
1638898 3 

1638899 3. - 5 
1638899 7 

1638905 1A- 38 
1638968 2A- 4B 

1638988 5 - 49 
1638990 7 - 20 
1638991 4 - 41 

1655339 12 - 27 

1860276 1 - 29 

1860276 1A- 33 
2102364 1A- 23 
2102365 1A- 23B 

2114526 12 - 8 

2152919 1A - 34 
2157384 1 - 26 

2181004 13° - 156 
2181011 13. - 156A 
2181071 13. - 157 

2446037 2 - 20 

2451121 1 - 17 
2451121 1A- 17 
2451189 1 - 2 

2451197 13. - 164 

2451223 1 - 31 
2451223 1A - 37 

2451223 13 - 157A 
2451314 1A- 17 

2451324 2A- 18 

2451325 2A- 19 

2451347 1A- 7 
2451348 1A- 5 

2451359 1A- 7 

2451361 1A- 5 

2451363 1A- 27 
2451364 2A- 2 
2451365 1A- 2 

2451365 2A 

2451366 1A- 10 
2451367 1A- 12 

2451388 1A- 19 
2451397 1A - 13C€ 

2454975 12 - 9g 

2526734 4 - 30 
2526734 9 - 10 
2544086 7 - 37A 

2545925 8 - 2 

2546373 12 - 10 

2546652 12 - 11 

2588872 13 - 158 
2594621 5 - 50 

2637680 12 - 12 

2637682 12 - 13 
2637689 12 - 14 

2706647 7 - 47 

2706648 7 - 34 

2706649 7 - 39 
2728872 7 - 13 

2731394 12 - 112A 
4410769 8 - 33 

4410771 4 - 53 

4410772 4 - 54 
4410779 1A- 38 

4410797 1A- 1 

4410797 3 - 1 

     



5103 

NUMERICAL INDEX 
        

        

  

PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NUMBER INDEX NO. | NUMBER INDEX NO. NUMBER INDEX NO. NUMBER_ INDEX NO. 

4410797 5 
4410799 1A- 18 
4685093 12 - 15 
4836376 1A- 17 
4836378 1A- 13 
4836379 1A- 13B 
5130489 7 - 43 
5130688 7 - 21 
5252662 7 - 42 
5261296 7 - 40 
5261899 7 - 45 
5319854 13. - 159 
5350006 13. - 160 
5352958 12 - 24 
5353922 12 - 16 
5364692 1A- 40 
5412817 12 - 17 
5800610 12 - 18 
5800674 12 - 18A 
5863336 7 - 24 
5863337 7 - 25 
5863338 7 - 26 
5863340 7 - 26 
5863341 7 - 24 
5863342 7 - 25 
5998622 12 - 18B 
5999990 12 - 18C 

                     





$131-0598-3 
iBM 5103 

Printer 

Parts Catalog 

 
 

“VW'S'N 
242 

U! 
Paylew 

4! 
A1essaceu 

aGeysod 
ON 

@ 

 
 

ssauppy 

 
 

a
w
e
 

‘Wai 
40 

Aywadojd 
ay} 

a
w
o
d
e
q
 
s
u
o
n
s
a
b
i
n
s
 
pue 

s
j
y
u
a
u
w
o
s
 
Hy 

-a2oyy 

l
u
a
u
i
w
o
g
 

s
a
q
u
i
n
y
 
abeg 

"ssaippe 
pue 

a
w
e
u
 

JNOA 
apnjoui 

NOA 
papiaoid 

‘
a
p
e
w
 
Buieq 

jou 
s! 

abueys 
e 

AYyM 
noA 

118} 
10 

‘
u
o
n
e
a
i
g
n
d
 

JOMMF 
Jaquinyy 

abeg 
84} 

Ajise/3 
410 

1981409 
|
]
 

AAA 
“W40) 

pied-abeysod 
siy) 

Buisn 
Aq 

11 
Inoge 

| 
SN 

|/82 
aseaiq 

“UOHLedNGnd 
si4y? 

Ul 
UOIJeWIOyU! 

BUIpea;siU 
40 

a}esno2eu] 
"Aides 

OW 
“(UO 

OS 
pue 

‘UO! 
e;YSsN]{Y! 

‘fe214ydes60dA}) 
u
o
n
e
a
y
q
n
d
 

us 
40113 

“UONEIO] 
INOA 

JsaseauU 
491330 

YOUeIG 
IW] 

24} 
0} 

JO 
9A!12}UasasGad 

W
g
)
 

JNOA 
0} 

pa1da41IP 
aq 

pynoys 
‘93a 

*suolzedijqnd 
jeuoinippe 

404 
sisanbau 

“yuoddns 
B
u
r
w
w
e
s
b
o
i
d
 
wa) 

ul 
sabueyd 

‘swiaisAs 
Wg} 

}NOqe 
s
u
o
n
s
a
n
b
 
JE9UYsa 

| 
“suo!zed1IqQnd 

0} 
seBueys 

Jsanbei 
40 

s104J0 
u
o
H
e
o
q
n
d
 

Ajyinuapi 
0} 

Ajuo 
w
o
}
 

siqy 
asn aseaid 

W
u
O
4
 
L
N
A
W
W
O
D
 
S
.
Y
3
0
V
v
3
y
 

-



mum ene trop ie =| mae 0 aaa oe ene 06 ( —_el OOD a mol Ul UCU CD Ul 060 C06 Ce 000 0 0 eae 

  

BUSINESS REPLY MAIL 
FIRST CLASS PERMIT NO. 40 ARMONK,N.Y.     
  

POSTAGE WILL BE PAID BY ADDRESSEE: 

IBM Corporation 

General Systems Division 

Development Laboratory 
Publications, Dept. 245 

Rochester, Minnesota 55901 

a oe ——€ wm — ma —_;, mene mes ee ae me eanente o_o oem memenee ‘mance eZ meena — —_—_ me eames Se een ee —_ ana ere —mme a ome onmenen mneme 

International Business Machines Corporation 

General Systems Division 

4111 Northside Parkway N.W. 

P.O. Box 2150 

Atlanta, Georgia 30301 

(U.S.A. only) 

General Business Group/International 

44 South Broadway 

White Piains, New York 10601 

U.S.A. 

(International) 

  

NO POSTAGE 
NECESSARY 
IF MAILED 
IN THE 

    UNITED STATES 
  

-
 
s
o
-
s
o
 

Bu
dj

y 
In

g 
—
-
 

——
— 

N 
Ul 

P
a
s
i
g
 

Go
je

ye
o 

sy
ed

 
19

}U
LI

g 
CO

LS
 
WE

I 
o
o
n
 

we
 

C
-
8
6
S
0
-
L
E
L
S
 

“V
v



Use clear acetate tab   — Fold 

| 
| 

1 obtained locally 5103. 

$131-0598-3 

International Business Machines Corporation 

General Systems Division 

4111 Northside Parkway N.W. 

P.O. Box 2150 

Atlanta, Georgia 30301 

(U.S.A. only) 

General Business Group/International 

44 South Broadway 

White Plains, New York 10601 

U.S.A. 

(International) 

W'
S'

N 
Ul 

pa
lu
li
d 

€-
86

S0
-L

EL
S 

 


